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TO BE ANSWERED ON 24 th JULY, 2019

CSR SCHEME

5224. DR. A. CHALLAKUMAR:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (वा�ण�य एवं उ�योग मं�ी ) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the public sector undertakings and agencies under the purview of the Ministry have been allocating and utilising funds for taking up projects under the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) scheme;

(b) if so, the details of the total funds allocated and projects undertaken by these companies under this head during each of the last three years along with their present status, company and State-wise;

(c) whether complaints against arbitrary utilization of funds and gross irregularities in awarding of contracts and execution of these projects have been received by the Government; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the action taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

okf.kT; ,oa m|ksx ea=h ¼Jh ih;w’k xks;y½

THE MINISTER OF  COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a)        Yes, Sir

(b)        The details of total CSR funds allocated and projects undertaken during the last three years is enclosed at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d)    No case of non-compliance of guidelines relating to spending of CSR by CPSEs has been reported during the last three years.
****


Annexure-1

           MMTC (Rs. In Lakhs)
Year Amount of CSR

Spent
State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 81.41 Uttar Pradesh, Odisha, Andhra Pradesh and Delhi

Completed Contribution to the National Sports Development Fund(NSDF), Environment and Swachh Bharat, Drinking Water, Sanitation, contribution to Clean Ganga Fund, Skill Development, Promotion of Sports, Social Welfare

2017-18 125.9 Odisha, Telangana, Madhya Pradesh, Delhi,
Rajasthan, Bihar, Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and Odisha

Completed Promotion of Sports, Environment and Swachh Bharat, Drinking Water, Skill Development, contribution to Clean Ganga Fund, Health Care, Education, Social Welfare

Providing access to reusable sanitary napkins to 500 adolescent girls from Govt. school and assessing the change in menstrual hygiene practices with its use in Delhi is in progress for the year 2017-18.
2018-19 125.4 Odisha, Rajasthan, Andhra Pradesh, Jharkhand

and Delhi
Promotion of Sports, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
Drinking Water, Skill Development, contribution to Clean
Ganga Fund, Social Welfare

Construction of labour rooms at REGEDA, UTKELA and RISIDA public health centres Aspirational Districts of Odisha, Distribution of hand held KAPAS plucker machines to farmers in Andhra Pradesh and Skill Development programme in Jharkhand is in Progress for the year 2018-19.

STC (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year Amount of CSR
Spent

State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 7.36 Delhi/NCR, Completed To conserve Heritage of Importance, Environment and
Swachh Bharat.

2017-18 13.71 All States/UT, Delhi/NCR Completed Skill Development, Environment and Swachh Bharat
2018-19 Allocated 0.75 lakh for Disaster prone/affected community however amount was not utilized as need did not arise for the proposed activity. It is to mention that contribution to Prime Minister National Relief Fund or Chief Minister Flood Relief Fund is not considered as CSR expenditure.
Therefore, Disaster Preparedness or Relief Work through direct implementation or implementing agency will consider as CSR expenditure.

The company had posted average net loss after the Financial Year 2014-15, hence it was not mandated to allocate CSR fund for new CSR activities. However, the then ongoing projects were continued even after 2014-15 base on the ‘carry forward budget’ of previous years.


PEC (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year Amount of
CSR Spent

State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 24.41 Delhi, Rajasthan and Haryana completed Skill Development, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
Promotion of Health Care, Promotion of Education

In view of the losses, no funds were allocated towards CSR for FY 2016-17. However, the carried forward funds of previous FY were utilised. Further, due to losses no funds were allocated towards CSR during the year 2017-18 and 2018-19.

ITPO (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year Amount of
CSR Spent

State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 292.00 Karnataka, Delhi, Odisha, Pan India Completed Environment and Swachh Bharat, Skill Development, Social
Welfare, contribution to Clean Ganga Fund, Promotion of
Health care

Distribution of Charkhas to Khadi and Village Industries Commission in Karnataka and Ambulance to Prayas Juvenile Aid Centre Sociery in Delhi is in progress for the year 2016-17.

2017-18 332.00 Tamil Nadu, Rajasthan, West Bengal, Uttrakhand,
Jharkhand, Delhi, Maharashtra, Odisha, Pan India

Completed Skill Development, Social Welfare, Promotion of Health
care, Gender Equality, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
contribution to Clean Ganga Fund

Training in Geriatric Care to single women by Friends of Himalaya in Uttrakhand, Group based income generation for poor rural women in Jharkhand, Underprivileged of Bikaner Region, Rajasthan, Aid to Students of Govt. School Uttrakhand Promotion of Health Care in Odisha, Skill Development for Underprivileged category in Delhi, Distribution of milk to school children in Delhi are in progress for the year 2017-18.

2018-19 437.00 Pan India, Bihar, Delhi Odisha Andhra Pradesh,
Haryana

Completed Skill Development, Social Welfare, Promotion of Health
care, Gender Equality, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
Education

Andh Vidyalaya,Institution for Blind in Delhi, Education for Tribal Students in Odisha, Education for health and education for Tribal in Andhra Pradesh, For destitute women and their children by Society for Participatory Integrated Development (spid) IN Delhi, Tree Plantation by Green Society of India (GSI) and project for needy elderly citizens by the Earth Saviours Foundation (TESF) in Haryana are in progress.


KTPO (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year Amount of
CSR Spent

State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 2.50 Karnataka Completed Skill Training
2017-18 2.41 Karnataka Completed Promotion of Education
2018-19 30.00 Karnataka In progress Environment and Swachh Bharat

TNTPO   (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year Amount of
CSR Spent

State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 48.06 Pan India Completed Environment and Swachh Bharat, contribution to Clean
Ganga Fund

2017-18 50.77 Pan India Completed Environment and Swachh Bharat, contribution to Clean
Ganga Fund

2018-19 56.37 Pan India, Tamil Nadu Completed Environment and Swachh Bharat, contribution to Clean
Ganga Fund

ECGC     (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year Amount of
CSR Spent

State Present Status Main Sector/ Development Area

2016-17 542.46 Maharashtra, Pan India, Uttar Pradesh, Haryana,
Karnataka, Assam & Arunachal Pradesh, Madhya
Pradesh, West Bengal

Completed Drinking water, Promotion of Education, Promotion of Health
Care, Promotion of Sports, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
Social Welfare, Skill Development

Scholarship to underprivileged students, Community Study Centres in Maharashtra, Promotion of Health Care in Karnataka, Promotion of Healthcare, Education, Skill Development in Assam & Arunachal Pradesh are in progress for the year 2016-17.
2017-18 1108.00 Maharashtra, Chhatisgarh, Karnataka, Rajasthan,

Assam & Arunachal Pradesh, New Delhi, Tamil
Nadu, North East, Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, PAN India

Completed Drinking water, Promotion of Education, Promotion of Health
Care, Promotion of Sports, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
Social Welfare, Skill Development, Contribution to Armed
forces Flag Day

Scholarship to underprivileged students, Community Study Centers, Providing CCTV cameras, Skill Development, Environment in Maharashtra, Promotion of Health Care, Education in Assam & Arunachal Pradesh, Promotion of Health Care, Education in Odisha, Promotion of Health Care in Uttar Pradesh are in progress for the year 2017-18.


2018-19 685.47 Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Karnataka,
Rajasthan, Arunachal Pradesh, Delhi, Tamil Nadu,
North East, Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, PAN India,
Silvassa, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Kerala

Completed Drinking water, Promotion of Education, Promotion of Health
Care, Promotion of Sports, Environment and Swachh Bharat,
Social Welfare, Skill Development, Contribution to Armed
forces Flag Day

Promotion of Education, Health Care, Skill Development, Sanitation in Maharashtra, Promotion of Education in Madhya Pradesh, Promotion of Education, Promotion of Health Care in Delhi, Promotion of Skill Development of farmers in Uttar Pradesh, Skill Development in Rajasthan are in progress for the year
2018-19.

Note: As per DPE guidelines on CSR & Sustainability for CPSEs, CPSEs contribute at least 2% of the average net profit of the three immediate preceding financial years in pursuance of their CSR activities as stipulated in the Section 135(1) of the Companies Act, 2013. As such, PEC Ltd and STC Ltd. have not allocated any funds under CSR for the financial year 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 as their average net profit was negative. Similarly, STCL Limited is suffering losses since 2009-
10 and is presently under process of winding up, hence, no allocation has been made for CSR activities.

****

